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BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

Proposed Water Audit Methodology Regulation  

52 Pa. Code § 65.20a – Water Conservation Measures 

: 

: 

 

 

Docket No. L-2020-3021932 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

COMMENTS OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WATER  

COMPANIES – PENNSYLVANIA CHAPTER 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 

AND NOW COMES the National Association of Water Companies – Pennsylvania 

Chapter (“NAWC”), to submit these Comments in response to the Order of the Pennsylvania 

Public Utility Commission reopening the public comment period on the proposed water audit 

methodology rulemaking.  The Commission’s Order was entered on July 13, 2023 and published 

in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on July 29, 2023, 53 Pa.B. 3973.  NAWC appreciates the opportunity 

to submit these Comments. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

NAWC is a trade organization whose members are investor-owned water utilities in 

Pennsylvania that are regulated by the Commission.1  Among other functions, NAWC provides 

members with a vehicle for expressing their position on legislative and regulatory developments 

before the General Assembly, the Commission and other regulatory agencies, as well as the courts.  

NAWC commends the Commission for studying water loss in the Commonwealth.  This topic is 

a matter of great importance for the industry due to the cost of treating water that is ultimately lost 

 
1  The members of NAWC are:  Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Aqua”); Columbia Water Company (“Columbia”); 

Newtown Artesian Water Company (“Newtown Artesian”); Pennsylvania-American Water Company (“PAWC”); 

The York Water Company (“York”); and, Veolia Water Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Veolia”).  Newtown Artesian Water 

Company is a Class B water utility; the remaining members of NAWC are Class A water utilities.  In addition to water 

operations, several NAWC members operate Commission-regulated wastewater systems. 
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or unaccounted for.  In addition, water utilities have an interest in preserving supplies of this 

precious resource, especially during periods of drought. 

 

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

By Order entered on January 24, 2013 (the “2013 Order”), the Commission requested 

comments on appropriate revisions to the Commission’s Statement of Policy at 52 Pa. Code 

§ 65.20.  Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking for Revision of the Commission’s Regulations 

on Water Conservation Measures at 52 Pa. Code § 65.20, Docket No. L-2012-2319361.  On April 

4, 2013, NAWC submitted comments (the “2013 Comments”).2 

On September 17, 2020, the Commission entered an Advanced Notice of Proposed 

Rulemaking Order (“ANOPR Order”) at this docket, published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on 

October 10, 2020, 50 Pa.B. 5657.  In the ANOPR Order, the PUC invited comments, including 

comments regarding the benefits and costs of the proposed methodology and the scope of the 

regulation.  NAWC, together with Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., provided comments (the “2020 

Comments”). 

The November 18, 2021 NOPR stated: 

The proposed regulation as set forth in Annex A would replace and supersede the 

current Water Conservation Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 65.20.  In addition 

to proposing a methodology, this NOPR also proposes to promulgate as regulations 

the other recommendations in the Water Conservation Policy Statement. 

NOPR at 7.  The NOPR was published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin on August 6, 2022, with 

comments due 45 days later.  NAWC filed comments on September 20, 2022 (the “2022 

Comments”).  The Susquehanna River Basin Commission (“SRBC”) and a committee of the 

 
2  For ease of reference, and to eliminate redundancy, NAWC’s prior Comments and Reply Comments are attached 

hereto as Appendices 1-4. 
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American Water Works Association (“AWWA”) also filed comments.  NAWC filed Reply 

Comments (the “Reply Comments”) on November 4, 2022. 

 

III. COMMENTS 

The Commission asks stakeholders to address specific questions.  NAWC’s responses are 

based on the unique facts faced by NAWC’s members.  These unique facts will be discussed first, 

in order to provide context for the comments that follow. 

A. Background 

On November 10, 2008, the Commission entered a Tentative Opinion and Order3 (the 

“November 2008 Order”) inviting jurisdictional water utilities to voluntarily participate in a pilot 

program to implement the International Water Association (“IWA”) and the American Water 

Works Association (“AWWA”) water audit methodology.  In Re: Pilot Project to Implement The 

International Water Association/American Water Works Association Water Audit Methodology, 

Docket No. M-2008-2062697.  The Commission stated that it expected large water utilities to 

participate in the pilot program.  Aqua, York, PAWC, Superior Water Company (“Superior”),4 

and United Water Pennsylvania, Inc.5 voluntarily participated in the pilot program.  The pilot 

program lasted for 24 months, and each utility participating in the pilot program was required to 

file two water audit summaries (each for a twelve-month period). 

 
3 This Opinion and Order became Final on December 10, 2008. 
4  Superior was subsequently acquired by Aqua, Docket Nos. A-2015-2472472 and A-2015-2472473, and was merged 

into Aqua.  Docket Nos. A-2018-3004108 et al. 
5 United Water Pennsylvania, Inc. became a subsidiary of SUEZ S.A., and changed its name to SUEZ Water 

Pennsylvania Inc.  Docket No. A-210013F0017.  It was subsequently acquired by Veolia Environnement S.A. and is 

now known as Veolia Water Pennsylvania, Inc.  Docket Nos. A-2021-3026515 et al. (Order entered December 2, 

2021). 
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By Tentative Opinion and Order entered on November 10, 2011 (the “2011 Order”),6 the 

Commission made the pilot program permanent.  The Commission ordered the five companies that 

participated in the pilot program to continue to submit annual water audit summaries.  In addition, 

it ordered the following utilities to submit annual water audit summaries beginning in 2013:  

Columbia, Newtown Artesian, CAN DO, Inc.-Water Division, United Water Bethel, Inc.7 and 

Audubon Water Company.   As a result, all of NAWC’s members have extensive experience using 

the AWWA water audit methodology.   

B. Responses to the PUC’s Questions 

1. What are the expected benefits of the proposed regulation?  What are 

the possible adverse effects of the proposed regulation?  What 

alternative do you recommend? 

The Commission’s proposal converts an existing program and Policy Statement into a 

regulation.  The Commission is formalizing processes and procedures that currently exist and are 

working well.  However, the Commission should ensure that the new regulations are not 

duplicative of other sections of its regulations.  2022 Comments p 3. 

NAWC has previously discussed the benefits and adverse impacts of the water audit 

methodology.  2013 Comments, pp. 2-3; 2020 Comments pp. 3-4, 6; 2022 Comments 3-4.  In 

terms of the benefits and adverse effects of the proposed regulation, the proposed regulation is 

expected to have relatively little impact on NAWC’s members since all members are already 

required to submit annual water audit summaries.  All NAWC members do so using the AWWA 

software.  In addition, the proposed regulation’s sections (d) through (j) are largely based on the 

 
6  This Opinion and Order became Final on January 27, 2012. 
7  United Water Bethel, Inc. became a subsidiary of SUEZ S.A. and changed its name to SUEZ Water Bethel Inc. 

Docket Nos. A-2021-3026515 et al. (Order entered December 2, 2021).  It was subsequently acquired by Veolia 

Environnement S.A. and was recently merged with and into Veolia Water Pennsylvania, Inc.  Docket Nos. A-2022-

3035967 et al. (Order entered February 9, 2023). 
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Commission’s current Statement of Policy at 52 Pa. Code § 65.20(1) through (7), which NAWC’s 

members generally follow.  

In its 2020 Comments, NAWC’s primary recommendation was that the Commission 

should study the results of the water audits submitted to date, before promulgating a regulation.  

NAWC’s secondary recommendation was that, if the Commission promulgates a regulation, the 

proposed regulation should address several key points.  The Commission’s proposal addresses 

most of those points. 

If the Commission proceeds with the promulgation of the proposed regulation at 52 Pa. 

Code § 65.20a, NAWC continues to urge the Commission to clarify the definition of a “discrete 

system.”  Among other things, clarifying whether the term includes a large interconnected system 

with multiple water sources could reduce the adverse financial impact of the regulation.  2022 

Comments pp. 4-5; Reply Comments p. 4. 

To further reduce the adverse financial impact of the regulation, NAWC continues to 

request that the Commission modify the reporting requirement, so that utilities be given the option 

of submitting a single document to the Commission, rather than requiring that utilities submit a 

separate report for each discrete system.  2022 Comments p. 6.  The new regulation should not be 

interpreted to require that a separate water audit be performed, and a separate report be submitted, 

for each system with a unique PWSID number.8 

2. A commentor recommended that the PUC require all jurisdictional 

water utilities to complete at least one water loss audit.  If the PUC were 

to require all jurisdictional water utilities to complete one water loss 

audit, please identify the timeline and reporting schedule that would be 

feasible for Class B and Class C water public utilities to complete and 

 
8  NAWC respectfully submits that the Commission’s regulation should be consistent with the requirements of other 

regulatory agencies, such as the Delaware River Basin Commission (“DRBC”) and the Susquehanna River Basin 

Commission (“SRBC”).  The DRBC's Water Code, Section 2.1.8, requires that each water supply system serving the 

public with sources or service areas in the Delaware River Basin implement a water audit program using the AWWA 

water audit methodology.  The SRBC’s regulations do not have any similar requirement. 
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submit the water loss audit to the PUC.  Why or why not?  If not, what 

proposal would be feasible? 

 

All NAWC members are currently required to submit annual water audits for the calendar 

year by April 30 of the following year.  NAWC believes this same requirement could apply to 

Class B and Class C utilities. 

3. Section 65.20a(c)(2)(viii), 52 Pa. Code § 65.20a(c)(2)(viii), requires an 

explanation for each reported metric value that varied greater than 

10% in either direction from the previous year's reported value and 

that has not improved over three years of reporting.  If stakeholders 

believe this provision is infeasible or unreasonable, please explain why, 

and identify an alternative method(s) to require water public utilities 

to identify significant deviations in year-to-year values reported in the 

annual water loss reports. 

In its 2022 Comments p. 6, NAWC argued that a 10% variation of a single reported metric 

is not uncommon, particularly for small discrete systems.  To enable the Commission and the 

industry to focus on substantial changes in water systems, NAWC recommended that an 

explanation be required for variations of 20% in either direction, which would require additional 

discussion only where there are atypical metric variations. 

In addition, NAWC objected to the need to explain any reported metric that had not 

improved in three years.  “In many cases, explanations of why metrics have not improved in three 

years would be irrelevant, as many metrics are currently in good standing or are intended to 

maintain current levels.”  Id. 

Upon further review of the proposed regulation, NAWC respectfully submits that the 

Commission should simplify the proposed regulation by deleting Subsection (c)(2) and making 

relatively minor modifications to Subsection (c)(3).  As currently written, Subsection (c)(1) 

requires Class A water utilities to conduct an annual water loss audit and to submit reports to the 

Commission.  Section (c)(3) provides that the completion of a water audit using the AWWA 

Software will satisfy the requirements of Subsection (c)(1).  Subsection (c)(3) also establishes a 
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procedure for petitioning to use an earlier or later version of the AWWA Software or an alternate 

methodology (together, an “Alternate Methodology”). 

Under these circumstances, it seems that the only purpose of Subsection (c)(2) is to 

establish criteria for determining if an Alternate Methodology is acceptable.  Presumably, the 

Commission has determined that the AWWA methodology satisfies the criteria in Subsection 

(c)(2).  Consequently, NAWC respectfully submits that an Alternate Methodology should be 

acceptable if the methodology is substantially similar to the AWWA Software.  This approach 

would ensure that all water loss methodologies produce comparable results. 

Requiring a petitioner to demonstrate that an Alternate Methodology is substantially 

similar to the AWWA Software seems to be a simple and straightforward approach for petitioners 

and the Commission.  This approach eliminates the need for the Commission to develop its own 

list of criteria that an Alternate Methodology must satisfy in order to be acceptable (which criteria 

may or may not result in the approval of Alternate Methodologies that are substantially similar to 

the AWWA Software).  Under NAWC’s recommended approach, there is no need to clarify 

Section 65.20a(c)(2)(viii). 

4. For municipal water authorities, what are the costs and/or savings 

associated with complying with the regulation, including any legal, 

accounting, or consulting procedures which may be required?  How are 

those dollar estimates derived? 

No NAWC members are municipal water authorities.  Consequently, NAWC takes no 

position regarding this question. 

5. For Class B and Class C water public utilities, what are the costs or 

savings, or both, associated with complying with the proposed 
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regulation, including any legal, accounting, or consulting procedures 

which may be required?  How are those dollar estimates derived? 

Since most NAWC members are Class A water public utilities, NAWC takes no position 

regarding this question. 

6.  A commenter believes that it is ''wholly inappropriate'' for the PUC to 

continue to employ the unaccounted-for water (UFW) approach in the 

proposed regulation.  The commenter asserts that the proposed UFW 

approach under proposed Section 65.20a(d), 52 Pa. Code § 65.20a(d), 

is ''outdated and archaic'' and, further, ''lacks empirical and scientific 

legitimacy.''  Provide responses to the following: 

a.  What are the advantages and disadvantages of reporting UFW? 

b.  Can this approach be used by the water utility industry to 

improve system performance and reduce water loss on a 

discrete system basis?  If so, how is UFW specifically used to 

identify the most deficient systems and system processes to be 

improved to achieve measurable results? 

c.  Is there a reliable correlation between UFW and the condition 

of a system as quantified by other performance indicators?  If 

so, explain the correlation. 

In its 2022 Comments p. 5, NAWC suggested that the definition of “Unaccounted For 

Water” be revised.  NAWC further recommended that the Commission modify the ambiguous 

sentence “Levels above 20% have been considered by the Commission to be excessive” with the 

sentence “Water public utilities should strive to reduce levels to below 20%.”  2022 Comments p. 

7.  With those revisions, NAWC believes that continuing to report UFW using the current 

methodology is reasonable. 

Nevertheless, NAWC’s members would be open to participating in a working group with 

AWWA and other interested stakeholders to further explore whether proposed changes to the 

existing methodology would be appropriate in the future.  The AWWA's comments on the NOPR 

recommended that the Commission convene a working group of stakeholders to draft language for 
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consideration by the Commission.  AWWA Comments p. 2.  NAWC supported this proposal.  

Reply Comments p. 4.  See also 2020 Comments p. 9. 

NAWC continues to support the use of a working group to assist in developing the new 

regulation.  NAWC’s members are unfamiliar with the AWWA performance indicator approach 

and would like additional information regarding this approach.  A working group would permit 

discussions and education regarding this approach.  At this time, it is premature for the 

Commission to adopt a new, untested methodology. 

Therefore, if the Commission proceeds with the instant rulemaking at this time, it should 

not adopt the AWWA’s position regarding UFW.  Based on the background of this proceeding, 

the instant rulemaking is intended to formalize an existing program and Policy Statement into a 

regulation, which means the current UFW methodology should be utilized.  As an alternative, the 

Commission could put the instant rulemaking on hold and convene a working group process to 

allow the stakeholders to meet and discuss possible changes to the current UFW methodology.  

Additional information needs to be gathered and reviewed by the parties and the Commission 

before changes to this methodology may be reasonable. 

7. A commenter indicated that the proposed regulations would be 

improved if performance indicators were defined along with how 

priority areas are to be determined for a water public utility to address 

reducing future water loss.  Provide responses to the following: 

a.  What industry-recognized performance indicators would best 

characterize the current financial and operational condition of 

a discrete water system on an annual basis?  Why? 

b.  How should measurable benchmarks be established for each 

discrete water system using both operational and financial 

performance indicators (e.g., AWWA's Real Loss and Loss Cost 

Rate)?  
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c.  Quantify the proposed targets or goals for any proposed 

performance indicator and provide a justification for the 

proposed targets or goals and the timeframe for each proposed 

target or goal to be achieved. 

d.  How should the identified specific targets or goals for each 

performance indicator be utilized by a water public utility in 

developing its annual or long-term capital improvement 

plan(s)? 

Please see the answer to Question 3, above.  The Commission should revise the proposed 

regulation to eliminate Subsection 65.20a(c)(2), which discusses “performance indicators.” 

See also the answer to Question 6 above.  NAWC is open to participating in a working 

group process including AWWA and other stakeholders regarding these issues. 

8.  A commenter urged the PUC to include a formal validation process in 

the proposed regulation and indicated that without data validation, 

data from ''self-reported'' water audits can have questionable validity.  

Provide responses to the following: 

 

a.  What process should a water public utility be required to 

complete in order to ensure the data provided to the PUC 

eliminates, to the extent feasible, inaccurate information (e.g., 

by using the American Water Works Association Level 1 

validation process)? 

b.  What are the advantages and disadvantages of requiring each 

water utility to validate its annual water loss audits? 

 

c.  What would be the additional annual expense required to 

complete a validation process on water loss audits? 

 NAWC’s members already employ internal validation processes in completing their water 

audits.  NAWC’s members believe their existing validation procedures are sufficient, but are 

willing to consider implementing a formal validation process to ensure that the information 

submitted by a utility is accurate. 

The validator could be someone who was not involved in the initial compilation of the data.  

The validator could be either a utility employee or a third party who is trained in the validation 
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process.  Additional costs would be more likely using a third party as opposed to internal utility 

resources. 

NAWC believes a conversation among stakeholders regarding potential formal validation 

procedures would be beneficial.  To the extent the Commission convenes a working group in this 

matter, data validation would be another good topic for the working group. 

9.  Separately identify, describe, and quantify the average annual cost for 

each component of the water utility's current leak detection, meter 

testing and replacement, and customer education efforts regarding 

water loss. 

NAWC has limited data on this point given the limited time for members to review their 

cost records for these efforts.  One member company, with water systems located throughout the 

Commonwealth, reported that its leak detection costs were approximately $622,000 annually in 

Southeastern Pennsylvania and $420,000 annually in the rest of Pennsylvania.9  In addition, that 

member company reported that its annual spending on meter testing was approximately 

$268,000.10  Finally, that member company reported that its average annual communications costs 

for water conservation customer education efforts are $30,000 (which includes media outreach, 

paid social media, other types of paid media and graphic design). 

10.  Are you a ''small business'' as defined in Section 3 of the Regulatory 

Review Act, Act 76 of 2012, 71 P.S. § 745.3? 

 

 None of NAWC’s members are small businesses. 

 

 
9  These figures are averaged over a three-year period and include labor, benefits and vehicles. 
10  This figure is a three-year average that includes labor, benefits and vehicles. 
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IV. CONCLUSION 

NAWC thanks the Commission for the opportunity to submit these comments on the 

proposed regulation.  NAWC looks forward to continuing to work with the Commission on this 

issue. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 

 

_______________________________ 

David P. Zambito (PA ID No. 80017) 

Jonathan P. Nase (PA ID No. 44003) 

Cozen O’Connor 

17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 

Harrisburg, PA  17101 

Telephone:  (717) 703-5892 

Facsimile:  (215) 989-4216 

E-mail: dzambito@cozen.com 

E-mail: jnase@cozen.com 

Counsel for National Association of Water 

Companies – Pennsylvania Chapter 

 

Date: August 28, 2023 
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